JOSHUA POLICE DEPARTMENT

April 2025

In April, the Joshua Police Department was officially notified that we passed the CJIS audit mentioned in
last month’s Council Report. Implementation of the SOMA software package has been pushed back to the
end of May. Apparently, multiple minor issues are still being addressed. We were notified that our
department’s grant application for new portable radios scored high in the North Central Texas Council of
Government’s grant review committees and has been approved for funding by the NCTCOG’s Executive
Board. The only remaining approval/hurdle lies with the Governor’s Office who commonly approves
funding based on the list sent to them by the COG’s. Even with minor adjustments by the Governor’s
Office, we scored high enough that we can expect funding for our grant application. Our request was for
$66,599.00. With it we intend to replace our current, aging portable radios. Exactly when the funds
become available varies from year to year but, we can probably expect funding sometime in the Fall.
During this month our department hosted the first of two Advanced Law Enforcement Rapid Response
Training (ALERRT) Level | classes for our officers. People often refer to this training as “Active Shooter
Training”. This training takes two days and | found it to be thorough and very educational. All officers
attended this training at the True Life Church located at 301 S. Main in Joshua, Texas. The use of the
facilities there was offered by our Chaplain, Pastor Chris Copeland. Airsoft pistols and rifles were used for
this training. While they usually do not draw blood or damage walls, | am told that the projectiles cause
some pretty intense pain —enough pain to highlight in one’s mind the tactical errors leading to being shot.
These Airsoft weapons were purchased through a donation from the Joshua Citizen’s Police Academy
Alumni Association. Our department thanks Chaplain Copeland and the JCPAAA for making this training
possible.

PATROL DIVISION |

Calls for Service in April 2025
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Calls Time Time Time Time
911 HANG UP 0 1 1 0:05:43 0:12:36 0:20:43 0:20:43
911 INVESTIGATION 0 1 1 0:06:39 0:07:18 0:22:14 0:22:14
ABANDONED VEHICLE 1 0 1 0:00:00 0:04:50 0:04:50 0:04:50
ANIMAL COMPLAINT 1 8 9 0:12:54 0:18:01 5:32:45 0:36:58

ANIMAL ORDINANCE
VIOLATION 1 0 1 0:00:00 0:04:09 0:04:09 0:04:09
ASSIST OTHER

AGENCY 2 8 10 0:05:16 0:15:38 3:12:12 0:19:13
BMV 2 1 3 0:04:37 0:14:31 0:55:48 0:18:36
BURGLARY 0 1 1 0:03:06 0:52:03 0:57:00 0:57:00
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BURGLARY ALARM
BUSINESS CHECK
CLOSE PATROL
CRIMINAL MISCHIEF
VANDALISM
CRIMINAL TRESPASS
CRUELTY TO ANIMALS
CUSTODIAL DISPUTE
DELIVER MESSAGE
DISCHARGE FIREARM
DISTURBANCE
EMS ASSIST
FD ASSIST
FOLLOW UP
INVESTIGATION
FOUND PROPERTY
FRAUD
HARASSMENT
HIT AND RUN CRASH
HOTEL MOTEL CHECK
ILLEGAL DUMPING
INVESTIGATION
JUVENILE CONTACT
LOOSE LIVESTOCK
MHMR CONTACT
MINOR CRASH
MISSING PERSON
NEIGHBORHOOD
PATROL
NOISE ORDINANCE
VIOLATION
OPEN DOOR
PERSON WITH A
WEAPON
PHONE CALL
INVESTIGATION
PR CONTACT
PROWLER
RADAR ASSIGNMENT
RAILROAD
RECKLESS DRIVER
RUNAWAY
SEXUAL ASSAULT
STOLEN VEHICLE
STRANDED CITIZEN
STRANDED MOTORIST
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0:03:48
0:00:00
0:00:00

0:04:25

0:03:39
0:11:44
0:05:32
0:07:35
0:03:21
0:02:57
0:04:05
0:03:21

0:03:52

0:33:50
0:30:20
0:18:57
0:04:09
0:00:00
0:08:50
0:03:22
0:06:06
0:07:19
0:07:35
0:00:00
0:01:09

0:00:00

0:04:24
0:02:43
0:06:51

0:04:04

0:05:34
0:04:48
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:03:48
0:07:53
0:09:13
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:03:46

0:07:41
0:05:42
0:06:13

0:27:18

0:10:55
0:33:58
0:15:17
0:03:19
0:16:26
0:37:47
0:49:13
0:58:11

0:17:40

0:00:33
0:30:11
0:34:05
0:19:55
0:04:31
0:02:00
0:30:23
0:12:30
0:15:48
0:06:24
0:43:16
0:18:36

0:05:35

0:12:52
0:06:46
0:49:51

0:26:26

0:25:19
0:08:27
0:17:20
0:01:22
0:06:43
1:00:45
0:33:07
3:19:48
0:07:05
0:12:55

3:01:08
5:54:25
9:38:31

3:57:58

0:39:42
1:41:07
0:26:48
0:13:13
2:19:43
11:41:20
5:23:10
8:18:37

9:38:21

2:28:30
1:35:28
2:52:59
1:31:11
0:58:49
0:21:50
6:50:42
1:49:19
2:14:01
27:58:01
0:43:16
0:39:21

17:04:32

3:05:16
1:09:32
0:56:42

30:41:25

10:19:26
0:23:28
13:00:51
0:44:26
3:40:28
3:39:07
1:22:23
3:19:47
0:07:05
1:03:49

0:15:06
0:05:43
0:06:13

0:39:40

0:13:14
0:50:34
0:26:48
0:13:13
0:27:57
0:43:50
0:53:52
0:55:24

0:19:17

1:14:15
0:47:44
0:57:40
0:30:24
0:04:31
0:21:50
0:34:14
0:36:26
0:26:48
0:23:58
0:43:16
0:19:41

0:05:36

0:23:10
0:11:35
0:56:42

0:42:49

0:30:58
0:23:28
0:17:21
0:44:26
0:12:58
1:13:02
0:41:12
3:19:47
0:07:05
0:21:16



SUICIDAL PERSON 0 3
SUSPICIOUS PERSON 1 3
SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE 4 8

THEFT 0 3
THREATS 0 3
TRAFFIC ASSIGNMENT 3 3
TRAFFIC COMPLAINT 1 3
TRAFFIC VIOLATION 362 0
VEHICLE CRASH 1 16
VIOLATION OF 0 1
PROTECTIVE ORDER
WANTED FELONY 1 0
WELFARE CHECK 5 24
834 336

3 0:02:50 0:27:32 1:39:59
4 0:03:35 0:06:44 0:56:58
12 0:02:59 0:16:47 5:10:04
3 0:05:53 0:25:36 1:53:22
3 0:02:34 0:45:08 4:20:49
6 0:03:30 0:07:19 1:39:38
4 0:06:38 0:03:58 1:22:59
362 0:01:37 0:09:45 58:56:13
17 0:02:42 0:36:55 12:06:34
1 0:02:42 1:18:17 1:22:17
1 0:00:00 2:06:11 2:06:11
29 0:04:48 0:35:28 21:46:55
1170 0:06:24 0:25:31 328:27:27

0:33:20
0:14:15
0:25:50
0:37:47
1:26:56
0:16:36
0:20:45
0:09:46
0:42:44

1:22:17

2:06:11
0:45:04
0:35:28

PATROL DIVISION

Statistical Comparisons for April 2025
April 2025 April 2024 Year to Date 2025
Dispatch Calls 336 | Dispatch Calls 253 | Dispatch Calls 1083
Arrests 5 | Arrest 30 | Arrests 25
Crash Reports 12 | Crash Reports 3 | Crash Reports 23
Traffic Stops 362 | Traffic Stops 645 | Traffic Stops 915
Citations 83 | Citations 424 | Citations 323
Outside Agency Assists 10 | Outside Agency Assists 10 | Outside Agency Assists 33
Reports 48 | Reports 53 | Reports 154

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DIVISION

Statistics for April 2025
Detective Sosebee Detective Stone
Current Active Cases 37 | Current Active Cases 19
Active Felonies 14 | Active Felonies 10
Active Misdemeanors 23 | Active Misdemeanors 9
Cases Assigned 4 | Cases Assigned 10
Cases Cleared 3 | Cases Cleared 28
Officer Mansell
Current Active Cases 16
Active Felonies 9
Active Misdemeanors 7
Cases Assigned 29
Cases Cleared 49



TRAINING & COMMUNITY OUTREACH

e 04/01/25 - Sgt. Wright attended the JCPAA monthly meeting.

e 04/02/25 — Chief Fullagar and Captain Lee attended the Johnson County Law Enforcement
Leadership meeting.

e 04/03/25 - Chief Fullagar attended the JISD School Safety Meeting.

e 04/08/25 — Chief Fullagar participated in a NCTCOG grant application scoring committee.

e 04/09/25 - Chief Fullagar participated in a NCTCOG grant application scoring committee.

e 04/08/25 thru 04/09/25 — Captain Lee a Texas Police Chief’s Association course entitled “Managing
Special Operations.

e 04/15/25 — Chief Fullagar and Captain Lee met with SOMA engineers regarding system setup
specifically for the Joshua Police Department.

e 04/21/25 thru 04/24/25 — Detective Stone attended New Investigator School

e 04/28/25 thru 04/29/25 — Half of the department attended ALERRT Level | training.

e 04/30/25 — Chief Fullagar attended a county-wide meeting regarding radio cost sharing.




